
 
 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

under the 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – TESCO EXPRESS, 1 

BUTLERS LANE, POULNER, RINGWOOD, BH24 1UB 

 
Date and Time: TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021, AT 10.00 AM 

 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format 
 

 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

3.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS, 1 
BUTLERS LANE, POULNER, RINGWOOD, BH24 1UB (Pages 3 - 74) 
 
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED 
 

 
 

To: Members of the Sub-Committee:  
 Cllr Ann Bellows 

Cllr Steve Clarke 
Cllr Neil Tungate 
Cllr Joe Reilly (Substitute) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Microsoft Teams. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website, with 

this published agenda. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup a
[...]
does not hold a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
therefore is unable to sell alcohol or provide late night refreshment 
 
The Wine Box at number 3 Butlers Lane holds a premises licence to allow the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises (ie off-licence). This has been in place since 
2013 and prior to that, the premises held an off sales licence for a number of years. 
 

3. THE APPLICATION 
 
 3.1 

 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 

On 8 March 2021 the Licensing Authority received an application for a new premises 
licence from Tesco Stores Limited (‘the applicant’). The application is attached in 
Appendix 3. The accompanying plan is also provided as Appendix 4. 
 
The application requests the following activities:- 
 
Sale of alcohol (for consumption off the premises) 
06:00hrs to 00:00hrs (Monday to Sunday)  
 
Late Night refreshment 
23:00hrs to 00:00hrs (Monday to Sunday) 
 
Opening hours of the store 
06:00hrs to 00:00hrs (Monday to Sunday)  
 
It is proposed that sales of alcohol would be made through the tills on the retail area of 
the sales floor and by delivery. 
 
Public consultation has been carried out as required under the Act and the application 
has been advertised both at the site and in the local newspaper.  
 

   
 
 

   
 

3

Agenda Item 3



4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING 
 
 4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where 

relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made.  These 
objectives being: 

 
  1)   The prevention of crime and disorder; 

2)   Public safety; 
3)   The prevention of public nuisance; and 
4)   The protection of children from harm. 
 

 
 4.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 

Members are referred to statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2018, in particular the sections on the 
licensing objectives and determining applications. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publica
[...]
aviour. The staffing level of the store has also been questioned and that the sale of 
alcohol may lead to issues at the store for customers, residents and staff. 

 

5.6  There are, of course, commercial concerns for any existing retailer when a further 
outlet supplying similar products proposes to operate in the vicinity. Some of the 

4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


representations echo this and as loyal customers they wish to support a local 
business. Regardless of the concern raised that there is already an existing off-licence 
in very close proximity to the Tesco store, the commercial demand for an additional 
licensed premises is not a matter for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider when 
determining a licence application.  

 
5.7 In supporting a transparent and robust application process, representations have been 

included for the Sub-Committee to consider and to decide upon the weight they wish to 
give to aspects of these objections, in line with legal guidance.  

 
      5.8  Section 182 statutory guidance states at 9.9 that: 

 
“It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any aspect 
of a representation should be given to the person making that representation. The 
subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for the person or body making 
the representation to amplify and clarify it.”  
 

5.9 In order to support the licensing objectives, the applicant has volunteered a number of 
conditions in section M of the application form. These would be added to any licence 
granted.  

 
     5.10 No representations have been received from any of the Responsible Authorities against 

the application.  
 
 
6. THE HEARING 

 
 6.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. These 

Regulations provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing Authority 
considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in 
the hearing taking place in public.   

 
 6.2 The applicant and those parties making representations have been invited to this 

hearing and have been provided with this report and the procedures to be followed at 
the hearing.  

 
 6.3 The applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to address 

the Sub-Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with the consent of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
7. RIGHT OF APPEAL 

 
 7.1 It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made relevant representations 

may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ 
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
notification of the decision. 

 
 7.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub-

Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and the decision made by the 
Magistrates’ Court. 

 
   
8. CONCLUSION 

 
 8.1 

 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. Those steps are: 

5



 
 

 
(a) to grant the licence subject to: 

 
(i) the conditions set out in the operating schedule accompanying the 

application modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee consider 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; and 

(ii) any condition which must be included in the licence in accordance with 
the Act; 

(b)     to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

(c)     to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 

(d)     to reject the application 
 
 

9. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 9
[...]
incorporated association etc.) 
 
Limited Company 

20



Telephone number (if any)  
07841193843 
E-mail address (optional) 
Licensing.Team@tesco.com 

 
Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? DD MM YYYY 
                

 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 
                

 

 
 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 
 
   
Retail premises (supermarket) selling a range of goods and services. This includes the 
sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. Sales of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises are made from the supermarket sales floor as shown on the enclosed plan and 
may also be made through home delivery.      

 
If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any 
one time, please state the number expected to attend. N/A 

 

 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 
 
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)         Please tick all that 
apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)  

21



 

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)   

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

 
In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

22



A 
 

Plays  
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the performance of a play take place 
indoors or 
[...]
objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

Tesco is a large national operator with a range of head office and local support.  
The company has devised policies, procedures, systems and training to ensure 
that they sell alcohol in a responsible manner.  
 
There is a detailed training programme which ensures that comprehensive training 
is provided to employees having regard to their role and the responsibilities and 
such training is regularly reviewed and appropriate records kept. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

The premises will have digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop 
floor, including the main area which will be used for display of alcohol.   
Images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days  
A member of the Management team will ordinarily be on the premises all the time 
the store is open and person will have responsibility for the premises whilst the 
premises are open. 
 

 
c) Public safety 

The premises licence holder is fully aware of its responsibilities under a range of 
health and safety related legislation and has appropriate policies and procedures 
in place to be confident of complying with the relevant obligations which arise. 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

The company has a “good neighbour” policy which seeks to ensure that the 
premises play an active part in the local community. 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

The premises will operate a Think 25 policy.  The checkouts will be programmed 
to prompt the checkout assistant when an alcohol product is scanned at the till to 
follow the Think 25 policy. 
 
Colleagues will receive appropriate training both in relation to the underlying law 
and the Tesco policy, systems and procedures.  This training will be documented 
and repeated as often as Tesco believes to be appropriate. 

34



Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the 
[...]
25
16

AutoCAD SHX Text_126
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_127
79

AutoCAD SHX Text_128
77

AutoCAD SHX Text_129
77

AutoCAD SHX Text_130
76

AutoCAD SHX Text_131
76

AutoCAD SHX Text_132
57

AutoCAD SHX Text_133
2-DR

AutoCAD SHX Text_134
FREEZER

AutoCAD SHX Text_135
73

AutoCAD SHX Text_136
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_137
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_138
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_139
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_140
2-DR

AutoCAD SHX Text_141
FREEZER



APPENDIX 7 

LIST OF ATTENDEES 

Members of the Sub-Committee 

Cllr Steve Clarke 

Cllr Neil Tungate 

Cllr Ann Bellows 

Cllr Joe Reilly (Substitute) 

Parties to the Hearing 

Applicant 

Hardish Purewal – Licensing Manager Tesco 

Matt Beale – Area Manager  

Rupert Compton – Store Manager 

Jeremy Bark BCLP Law 

Objectors 

Terry Roberts 

Brian Skelley 

Ozkan Bulbul  

Mr and Mrs M Wiseman 

Naomi Patrick  

Gustav Patrick 

Catherine Godtschailk  

Jason Robertson 

Valerie Lamb  

Dot Tilley  

Gabriel Perry  

Noreen Stainwright  

Copies to Cllrs Kidd and Thierry (local members) 

Licensing Christa Ferguson/Joanne McClay 

Legal Richard Davies/Amanda Wilson 

Democratic Services Andy Rogers. 

(and Mr Philip Day, Solicitor)

45



This page is intentionally left blank



The Licensing Department 
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court  
Beaulieu Road 
Lyndhurst 
SO43 7PA 

01/04/2021 

Dear Sirs 

Application for Premises Licence – Tesco Express, 1 Butlers Lane, Poulner BH24 1UB 

As the chair of Ringwood Recovery Project that has been established to support people 
suffering the effects of addiction, and in particular addiction to alcohol, I write to object to this 
licence application, which if granted would change the nature of the shopping parade, add to the 
traffic, noise and congestion,  allow  a commercial activity to operate from 6am till midnight in 
what is essentially the middle of a residential area.  

I understand that each of the shops in the parade, including Tesco’s, have caveats in their 
leases which preclude competin
[...]
bjections are:
 
1.  The licensed hours.   As residents living close to Tesco Express, we do not agree with
alcohol being sold up until midnight. 
 
2.  This late hour will only lead to increased traffic and noise on Gorley Road where
people gather and we have enough of that on this road already.
 
3.   We certainly DO NOT agree that a big company such as Tesco should be allowed to
take away trade from an adjoining local business.
 
4.   If people really want alcohol, then there is already an Off Licence adjacent to Tesco

55

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=A05DE5CE67564CD79D747181699BA000-SARAH HERRI
mailto:Licensing@NFDC.gov.uk
mailto:Christa.Ferguson@NFDC.GOV.UK
mailto:Pauline.Stevens@NFDC.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@nfdc.gov.uk
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/licensing
https://www.facebook.com/newforestgov
https://www.facebook.com/newforestgov
https://twitter.com/newforestdc
https://twitter.com/newforestdc
https://www.linkedin.com/company/460951
https://www.linkedin.com/company/460951
https://newforest.gov.uk/emails
https://newforest.gov.uk/emails
https://ce0395li.webitrent.com/ce0395li_webrecruitment/wrd/run/ETREC105GF.open?WVID=612290007I
https://ce0395li.webitrent.com/ce0395li_webrecruitment/wrd/run/ETREC105GF.open?WVID=612290007I







and in Ringwood  about a mile away where Waitrose, Sainsbury and Iceland all sell
      wine and spirits etc.
 
In summary, the four main points of our objection are covered under the following
headings and therefore we cannot express our objection to this application strongly
enough.   

prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety,
prevention of public nuisance,
protection of children from harm.

 
Yours faithfully
Mr and Mrs M Wiseman
Forest Garth
Gorley Road
Ringwood

56



From:
To: Licensing e-mail address
Subject: OBJECTION
Date: 21 March 2021 10:39:38

In respect of the Licencing Application made by:
Tesco Stores Limited
1 Butlers Lane
Poulner
BH24 1UB

I am objec
[...]
tion. Anyone wishing to object to an application must ensure that the
objection relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing
objectives which are:-
> •the prevention of crime and disorder
> •public safety
> •the prevention of public nuisance
> •the protection of children from harm
>
>
> There are matters that are unable to be considered under licensing legislation, such access, parking and road
use as these have already been determined under other regulatory regimes such as planning or fire safety.
>
> In addition, the “need” for licensed premises is also not a consideration when determining a premises licence
application.  It may be considered by some parties that there are sufficient premises in an area providing the
licensed activity, already meeting the needs of the community. However, the commercial demand for another
licensed premises, again cannot be considered under the terms of this application, but customers can continue to
support other local businesses if they wish.
> All licensed premises must adhere to licences granted under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are mandatory
and specific conditions attached to any licence, including challenge 25 for the prevention of the sale of alcohol
to minors, which, as a responsible retailer Tesco promote. However, should we receive information relating to
non-compliance, we will investigate the complaint. In addition, any of the responsible authorities which include
the Police, Trading standards and Environmental Protection may call a licence in for review, where, at a
hearing, the evidence will be considered.
> Therefore, after careful consideration based on the content of the representation, I must inform you that we
are unable to consider your representation against the application.
> Should you have any further queries please email Licensing Services.
>
> Regards
> Christa Ferguson
> Licensing Manager
>
>
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Jaso
[...]
 was the disturbance
caused to the people living in the locality.
Therefor, as your reply stated.
A nuisance or disturbance.
Kind regards
Dorothy Tilley
 
On Wed, 24 Mar 2021, 11:03 Licensing e-mail address, <Licensing@nfdc.gov.uk> wrote:

Good Morning
Thank you for your email objecting to the application for Tesco, 1 Butler’s Lane,
Poulner. BH24 1UB.
The Licensing Act 2003 is specific as to what may be considered as a “relevant”
objection (representation) against a premises licence application. Anyone wishing to
object to an application must ensure that the objection relates to the likely effect of the
grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives which
are:-

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety
the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

There are matters that are unable to be considered under licensing legislation, such access,
parking and road use as these have already been determined under other regulatory regimes
such as planning or fire safety.

In addition, the “need” for licensed premises is also not a consideration when
determining a premises licence application. It may be considered by some parties that
there are sufficient premises in an area providing the licensed activity, already
meeting the needs of the community. However, the commercial demand for another
licensed premises, again cannot be considered under the terms of this application,
but customers can continue to support other local businesses if they wish.
All licensed premises must adhere to licences granted under the Licensing Act 2003
and there are mandatory and specific conditions attached to any licence, including
challenge 25 for the prevention of the sale of alcohol to minors, which, as a

64

mailto:Christa.Ferguson@NFDC.GOV.UK
mailto:Sarah.Herringshaw@NFDC.gov.uk
mailto:Kelly.Say@NFDC.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@nfdc.gov.uk


responsible retailer Tesco promote. However, should we receive information relating
to non-compliance, we will investigate the complaint. In addition, any of the
responsible authorities which include the Police, Trading standards and
Environmental Protection may call a licence in for review, where, at a hearing, the
evidence will be considered.
Therefore, after careful consideration based on the content of the representation, I
must inform you that we are unable to consider your representation against the
application.
Should you have any further queries please email Licensing Services.
Regards
Christa Ferguson
Licensing Manager
From: Dot Tilley <  
Sent: 22 March 2021 10:29
To: Licensing e-mail address <Licensing@NFDC.gov.uk>
Subject: Tesco Poulner
I object most strongly to this application.
It would put two established shops out of business and affect local family's livleyhoods. Not to
mention the disturbance this would bring to people living in the locality.
 

The information in this electronic mail (email) and any appendices to it is the property of New Forest
District Council. It may contain confidential information. It is intended for the addressee only.
Communications using this email system may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance
with relevant legislation. 
Please examine the full terms of this disclaimer by clicking on the following hyper link: Email
Disclaimer 
Our privacy notice can be read here: Privacy Notice 
This email was sent using the New Forest District Council Corporate Email Service. 
New Forest District Council

65

mailto:Licensing@NFDC.gov.uk
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/Privacy
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/


From:
To: Licensing e-mail address
Subject: Tesco Poulner
Date: 29 March 2021 03:50:28

Hello not sure the exact procedure but I wish to object to the proposal of Tesco’s to sell alcohol late night.
My concerns are over youths hanging around drinking and making the area late at night unsafe to walk past.

Sent from

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL  
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – TESCO EXPRESS, 1 
BUTLERS LANE, POULNER, RINGWOOD, BH24 1UB. 
 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held on 4 May 2021. 
  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
 Councillor S J Clarke (Chairman) 

Councillor A Bellows 
Councillor N Tungate 

     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 
 Applicant:    
 
 Hardish Purewal – Licensing Manager Tesco 
 Matt Beale – Area Manager  
 Rupert Compton – Store Manager 
 Jeremy Bark BCLP Law 

 
Objectors:      
 
Terry Roberts 
Brian Skelley (with witnesses Adam Feak and Kevin Jones) 
Philip Day (representing Ozkan Bulbul, the latter was not present) 
 

      
 
3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
 Council Officers: 
 
 Christa Ferguson (Licensing Manager) 
       
 
4. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Richard Davies Legal Advisor 
 Andy Rogers - Clerk 
       
 
    
5. Absence of Parties 
 

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that a few of 
the parties were absent.  

 
  

The following parties  had not indicated whether or not they would be in 
attendance: 



 
LSC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
 Mr and Mrs M Wiseman  
 Naomi Patrick  
 Gustav Patrick 
 Catherine Godtschailk  
 Jason Robertson 
 Valerie Lamb  
 Dot Tilley  
 Gabriel Perry  
 Noreen Stainwright  
 

The Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in their absence.  The 
Sub-Committee decided to proceed with the hearing in their absence and 
take into consideration their written representations in reaching its decision.  

Mr Skelley had brought two witnesses from the Ringwood Parish Church 
and the Ringwood Recovery Group as is permitted by the Council’s 
‘Procedure At Hearings Before the Licensing Sub-Committee’ document. 
The witnesses were advised by the Chairman to ensure their comments 
were specific to the application. The Applicant agreed that the witnesses 
could address the Sub-Committee and were questioned by the Applicant 
during the course of the hearing. The Sub-Committee gave appropriate 
weight to the evidence put forward by the witnesses.  
 

       
 
6. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
 The application is granted on the following terms and conditions. 
 
 Licensable activities and times permitted: 

 
Supply of Alcohol (off the premises):  
Monday to Sunday  06.00hrs to 00:00hrs  
Bank Holiday Sunday  06.00hrs to 00:00hrs 
New Year’s Eve   06.00hrs to 00:00hrs 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment  
Monday to Sunday  23.00hrs to 00:00hrs 
 

 Mandatory conditions: 
 

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Conditions) Order 2014. 
 
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application:  
 

 General – all four licensing objectives 
 

1) The premises shall have devised policies, procedures, systems and 
training to ensure that they sell alcohol in a responsible manner. 



 
LSC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

2) There shall be a detailed training programme which ensures that 
comprehensive training is provided to employees, having regard to 
their role and the responsibilities and such training shall be regularly 
reviewed and appropriate records kept. 

 
 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
  

3) The premises shall have a digital CCTV system that covers the shop 
floor, including the main area which will be used for display of alcohol.  

 
4) CCTV images will be retained for a minimum of 21 days.  
 
5) A member of the Management team shall be on the premises while 

the store is open and that person will have responsibility for the 
premises whilst the premises are open.  

 
6) CCTV warning signs shall be fitted in public places. 
 
7) The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises 

are open for licensable activity and all equipment shall have a 
constant accurate time and date generation. There shall be sufficient 
members of trained staff at the premises during operating hours to be 
able to provide viewable copies immediately to any of the responsible 
authorities on request, when investigating allegations of offences or 
criminal activity and any images recovered must be in a viewable 
format . 

 
8) An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises. It 

will remain on the premises at all times and will be available to 
responsible authorities for inspection upon request. 

 
 Public Safety 
  

9) The premises licence holder shall be fully aware of their 
responsibilities under health and safety related legislation, and have 
appropriate policies and procedures in place to comply with the 
relevant obligations. 

 
10) There shall, at all times be adequate levels of staff maintained at the 

premises. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on request, to the any 
of the responsible authorities. 

 
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
11) The premises shall have a “good neighbour” policy. 
 
12) Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits, requesting 

customers to respect the needs of local residents and businesses 
and leave the area quietly. 

 
The Protection of Children From Harm 
 

13) The premises will operate a Think 25 policy. The checkouts will be 
programmed to prompt the checkout assistant when an alcohol 
product is scanned at the till, to follow the Think 25 policy.  



 
LSC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
14) All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the 

premises shall receive the following training in age restricted sales: 
 

 Induction training which must be completed and documented 
prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff member. 
 

 Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 
6 months. 
 

 Staff will receive appropriate training both in relation to the 
underlying law and the internal policy, systems and 
procedures. This training will be documented and repeated on 
a regular basis. 

 
8. Reasons for the Decision  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence, 
along with the evidence, both written and oral, supplied by the Applicant and 
all those who had made relevant representations. 
 
Both prior to and during the hearing it was emphasised to the Applicant and 
objectors that the Sub-Committee could only address the licensable 
activities applied for.  
 
At the hearing the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that 
was provided, and considered what action was appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives:  
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
The Sub-Committee, in particular, noted the absence of relevant 
representations from any of the Responsible Authorities.     
 
During the course of the hearing, a number of issues were raised which 
were not related to the licensing objectives, and were therefore not 
considered by the Sub-Committee. These were as follows:  
 

 The Applicant’s commercial lease covenants.   

 The petition at Appendix 6 of the pack, which the Sub-Committee did 
not accept as a relevant representation.    

 Parking outside the premises. 

 Competition with nearby businesses / saturation of the market. 
 
The Applicant explained that the application was being made due to 
repeated customer requests, and as a result of Tesco reviewing its stores in 
the light of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
The Applicant emphasised that none of the statutory Responsible 
Authorities had objected to the application, which they stressed was a 
significant point for the Sub – Committee’s consideration.   



 
LSC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the various measures the Applicant had in place 
to support their arrangements for the sale of alcohol.  This included the 
Think 25 Policy, which involved the use of ‘mystery shoppers’ to ensure 
compliance, as well as training and auditing. The Applicant advised the Sub-
Committee of the robust refusals system and procedures in place to combat 
potential proxy sales.  
 
The Sub-Committee also noted the details of the CCTV system and the 
policy of non - tolerance of anti - social behaviour in the stores. Various 
measures relating to store deliveries designed to minimise local disruption 
were also noted. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the Applicant employed 25 staff at the 
Poulner store, including 5 managers. It was stated that there were normally 
7 to 8 staff on duty, though 2 to 3 staff would be present when the store was 
less busy.   
 
With regard to concerns that a premises licence would lead to criminal 
activity, the Sub - Committee heard  that the Applicant’s store maintained a 
good relationship with the police and PCSO’s, and any relevant incidents 
were reported to them.  
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns raised, however it was 
mindful that the Police, as a Responsible Authority and the key advisor on 
crime and disorder, had not objected to the application. Furthermore it had 
not heard any convincing evidence demonstrating a causal link between 
alcohol sales and criminal activity in the local area, even though there were 
other premises nearby (the Winebox) licensed for off-sales.  
 

 The Sub-Committee heard from an objector that security staff had been   
 employed at the Tesco store and accordingly raised concerns about crime   
 and disorder. However, the Applicant explained that regular risk assessments 
 were carried out at the store and a security guard had at one time been employed  
 at the store for a period of 8 weeks, in response to incidents of shoplifting, and an 
 individual had been subsequently prosecuted. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that objectors were concerned about the hours 
applied for, for the sale of alcohol, and that this could give rise to public 
nuisance and crime and disorder issues. However, there was no formal 
evidence submitted to support this view.  
 

 In reaching their decision, the Sub - Committee were mindful of the 
statutory guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the 
Guidance’), in particular, Section 9.2, which emphasised the importance 
of the advice of the Responsible Authorities. In this case, the Sub -
Committee acknowledged that the police should be ‘…the licensing 
authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of 
the crime and disorder licensing objective.’  The Sub-Committee, 
therefore, gave considerable weight to the fact that the police had 
submitted no objections to this application.  

  
 The Sub-Committee also noted Section 9.43 of the Guidance, which 
 required evidence - based decisions, and noted that they had heard no 



 
LSC 4 MAY 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

 formal evidence in objectors’ representations, to suggest that the 
 granting of the licence would have a causal effect on criminal activity in 
 the immediate area. In particular, it noted that the objectors’ evidence 
 precluded any link between the sale of alcohol from the nearby Winebox 
 off licence, and any criminal activity.  
 
 The Sub-Committee also considered Section10.15 of the Guidance, 
 which states:  ‘Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free 
 to provide sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times 
 when the retail outlet is open for shopping unless there are good 
 reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for restricting those hours.’ 
 (Emphasis added) The Sub-Committee were not persuaded that there 
 were sufficient grounds to refuse the licence as applied for.  
  

The Sub-Committee was, therefore, of the view that the appropriate step for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives was to grant a licence in 
accordance with the application and conditions consistent with those 
proposed by the Applicant in the operating schedule, as amended by the 
Sub-Committee. 
   

 If there are any concerns in the future, regarding operation of the premises, 
 the Licensing Act 2003 provides a statutory mechanism for any person to 
 call the premises licence in for review. 
  

In addition, concerns about criminal activity that fall outside of the 
responsibility of the Premises Licence Holder should be raised with the 
police. 
 
 
 

Date: 10 May 2021 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr S J Clarke 
 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 10 May 2021 
 


